
 
Form 2 

NOTICE OF AN APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMIT 
 

The land affected by the 
application is located at: 

1520 Great Alpine Road SARSFIELD  VIC  3875  
Lot: 6 PS: 326729 

The application is for a 
permit to: 

Use and development of a dwelling and variation of a 
restrictive covenant 

A permit is required under the following clauses of the planning scheme:  

Planning Scheme Clause Matter for which a permit is required 

35.07-1 (FZ) Use of the land for a Dwelling. 

35.07-4 (FZ) Construct or carry out a building or works for use of a Dwelling. 

43.02-2 (DDO) Construct a building or construct or carry out works. 

52.02 Proceeding under Section 23 of the Subdivision Act 1988 to 
vary a restriction. 

The applicant for the 
permit is: 

Crowther & Sadler Pty Ltd 

The application reference 
number is: 

5.2025.257.1 

 
You may look at the application and any documents that support the application free of charge at: 
https://www.eastgippsland.vic.gov.au/building-and-development/advertised-planning-permit-
applications  
 
You may also call 5153 9500 to arrange a time to look at the application and any documents that 
support the application at the office of the responsible authority, East Gippsland Shire. This can 
be done during office hours and is free of charge. 
 
Any person who may be affected by the granting of the permit may object or make other 
submissions to the responsible authority. 
 
An objection must  be made to the Responsible Authority in writing, 
    include the reasons for the objection, and 
    state how the objector would be affected. 
 
The responsible authority must make a copy of every objection available at its office for any 
person to inspect during office hours free of charge until the end of the period during which an 
application may be made for review of a decision on the application. 
 

 
The Responsible Authority will not 
decide on the application before: 
 

 
Subject to the applicant giving notice 
 

 
If you object, the Responsible Authority will tell you its decision. 
 

https://www.eastgippsland.vic.gov.au/building-and-development/advertised-planning-permit-applications
https://www.eastgippsland.vic.gov.au/building-and-development/advertised-planning-permit-applications
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        A.B.N. 81 660 442 982  

  

 FS 520900 

 

152 Macleod Street   PO Box 722      Ph. 03 5152 5011 
Bairnsdale VIC 3875   Bairnsdale VIC 3875  E: contact@crowthersadler.com.au 

 

Our ref: 21188-09               25 July 2025 
 
 
Acting Statutory planning Coordinator 
East Gippsland Shire Council 
Via Portal 
 
 
Attention: Andrew Bates 
 
 
Dear Andrew, 
 
Re: Planning Application – Use and Development of a Dwelling 
 and Variation of a Restrictive Covenant  
 1520 Great Alpine Road, Sarsfield 
 
On behalf of our client, we are submitting a planning application for the use and 
development of a dwelling and variation of a restrictive covenant. 
 
Subject Land & Surrounds 
 
Formally known as Lot 6 on PS326729C or more commonly known as 1520 Great 
Alpine Road, Sarsfield. The subject land is an irregular shaped property with an 
area of 21.7ha. The subject land has a long established agricultural activity as a 
flower farm producing cut flowers.  The property contains some scattered native 
vegetation with some stands of exotic trees and has a dam located within the 
eastern part of the land.   
 
The property previously contained an established dwelling which was 
unfortunately impacted by the 2019/20 bushfires.  A temporary dwelling has been 
established on the land pursuant to the provisions of Clause 52.07 of the East 
Gippsland Planning Scheme.   
 

 
Planning scheme zone mapping and locational plan (Source: VicPlan) 

Subject 
land 



East Gippsland Shire Council 

  21188-09 Report 

 Page 2 

 
Aerial image of the subject land and immediate surrounds (Source: Google Earth) 

 
Neighbouring properties on the north and south sides of the subject also contain 
established flower farms developed with dwellings and associated farm 
infrastructure. East of the site is a grazing property and west across the Great 
Alpine Road is the Yowen – Burrum State Forest.  
 
Proposal 
 
The application seeks approval for the use and development of a dwelling and 
variation of a restrictive covenant. 
 
The application seeks approval to retain the dwelling established in accordance 
with the provisions of Clause 52.07, Emergency Recovery.  With the area of the 
property being less than 40ha, approval is required for the use and development 
of a dwelling. 
 
The proposed dwelling is located centrally on the subject land and is proposed to 
be setback 246 metres from the Great Alpine Road and 140 metres from the 
northern property boundary.  

Subject 
land Temporary 

dwelling 
and shed 
location 
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The proposed dwelling will consist of two bedrooms, open plan living/kitchen, 
bathroom and a verandah. The building is 9.98 metres in length and 4.47 metres 
in width and will have an overall area of 44.61 square metres. The proposed 
dwelling will have an overall height of 3.5 metres and will be constructed of 
Duracom BGC Fibre Cement Cladding with Colorbond roof sheeting. 
 
The proposed dwelling will be accessed from an existing gravel driveway leading 
off the Great Alpine Road and will be serviced by an existing septic tank.  
 

 
Proposed floor plan (Source: dig design) 

 
Covenant T635597G is registered on title to the subject land Covenant T635597G 
includes all land comprised in Plan of Subdivision 326729C and remains effective 
until 1 January 2070.  
 
Pursuant to Clause (a) the owner must not: 
 

Erect, place, permit, licence or authorize on the said land any building 
being a dwellinghouse unless built only of new materials containing a floor 
area of not less than 112 square metres within the outer walls calculated 
by excluding the area of any carport, garage, terrace, pergola or verandah. 

 
Currently Clause (a) of the covenant prevents construction of any dwelling with a 
floor area of not less than 112 square metres within the outer walls calculated by 
excluding the area of the carport, garage, terrace, pergola or verandah. The 
application therefore seeks to vary the covenant to accommodate the proposed 
dwelling with a floor area less than 112 square metres. 
 
It is proposed that Clause (a) be varied by deleting reference to the minimum floor 
area.  Clause (a) is to state:  
 

“Erect, place, permit, licence or authorise on the said land any 
building being a dwelling house unless built only of new 
materials.”  
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When the building was established on the subject land it was constructed from 
new materials, thereby complying with the other requirements of Clause (a). 
 
Planning and Environment Act 1987 – Section 60 (5)(a) 
 
Section 60 (5) (a) of the Planning and Environment Act 1987 states that: 
 
(5) The responsible authority must not grant a permit which allows the removal 
or variation of a restriction referred to in subsection (4) unless it is satisfied that- 
 

(a) The owner of any land benefited by the restriction (other than the owner 
who, before or after the making of the application for the permit but not 
more than three months before its making, has consented in writing to 
the grant of a permit) will be unlikely to suffer any detriment of any kind 
(including any perceived detriment) as a consequence of the removal 
or variation of the restriction;  

 
The beneficiaries to the covenant are all the Lots in plan of subdivision 326729C. 

 
Lots that are the beneficiaries of covenant T635597G contained within the red line 

 
A total of two properties are the beneficiaries to covenant T635597G. The 
benefiting properties are listed in the table below:  
 

Subject 
land 
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Lot & Plan of 
Subdivision 

Street Address 

Lot 5 on PS326729 1602 Great Alpine Road, Sarsfield 

Lot 7 on PS326729 34 Swift Lane, Sarsfield 

 
Varying the covenant will facilitate the temporary dwelling on the subject land to 
be a permanent dwelling.  
 
The location of the dwelling will not alter as a result of the covenant variation, as 
is demonstrated by the site plan accompanying the application: 
 

 
Site Plan 

 
The existing scale and form of the building will remain as a result of the 
application. The internal dwelling layout will not alter remaining as a two bedroom 
dwelling as is demonstrated by the attached plan set submitted with the 
application. 
 

Planning Scheme Clause Matter for which a Permit is required 

35.07-1 Farming Zone Use of the land for a dwelling 

35.07-4 Farming Zone 
 

Buildings and works to a Section 2 use 
 

43.02-2 Design and Development 
Overlay 7 

Buildings and works 

52.02 Easements, Restrictions and 
Reserves 

To proceed under Section 23 of the 
Subdivision Act 1988 to vary a 

restriction 
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Parts of the subject land are located within an Environmental Significance 
Overlay 1-44, Vegetation Protection Overlay, Erosion Management Overlay and 
Bushfire Management Overlay. The proposed dwelling will not be located within 
any of these overlays.  
 
No referral is required in accordance with Section 55 of the Planning and 
Environment Act 1987.  
 
Cultural Heritage 
 
Pursuant to Regulation 7 of the Aboriginal Heritage Regulations 2018, a CHMP is 
required for an activity if: 
 

(a) all or part of the activity area for the activity is in an area of cultural 
heritage sensitivity; and 

(b) all or part of the activity is a high impact activity 
 

 
Extract from Cultural Heritage Sensitivity mapping, 

showing culturally sensitivity areas in dark green (Source: VicPlan) 

 
The subject land is partly within an area of cultural heritage sensitivity however, 
the construction of a single dwelling on a lot is an exempt activity (Regulation 9).  
As such, there is no requirement to provide a CHMP in support of the application.  
 
Planning Policy Framework 
 
Siting the proposed dwelling centrally on the land and within a cleared area of the 
property avoids environmental impacts and minimises environmental risks as 
sought within Clauses 12 Environmental values and Clause 13 Environmental 
risks.   
 
Clause 14.01-1S Protection of agricultural land seeks to protect the state’s 
agricultural base by preserving productive farmland. The subject land is well 
known flower farm at the eastern end of Sarsfield close to Mossiface. Havimng 
previously included a substantial dwelling the reinstatement of a new dwelling in 
the same vicinity as the previous dwelling use and development of a dwelling on 
the land will not limit the ongoing agricultural activity.  

Subject 
land 
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The proposal is consistent with Clause 14.01-1L-03 Rural dwellings as it is sited 
so as to achieve a generous separation distance from the bushfire hazard 
(outside the BMO). The dwelling will be located within a cleared area of the 
property minimising environmental impacts by avoiding the need for any native 
vegetation removal.  Access to the site fom the Great Alpine Road is unchanged 
and wastewater can be treated and retained onsite.   
 

Clause 15.01-6S Design for rural areas is positively addressed by the proposed 
dwelling: 

• The dwelling is well setback from the Great Alpine Road and is well 
screened by roadside vegetation.  

• A small building footprint and a low height will reduce the visual 
appearance of the dwelling and maintains the rural character of the area.  

• Utilisation of muted colours will sympathetically blend with the surrounding 
rural area.  

 
Municipal Planning Strategy 
 

Council’s strategic directions within Clause 02.03-2 Environmental and 
landscape values are respected by the proposed siting of the dwelling. The 
dwelling will be sited within a cleared area of the property avoiding the need to 
remove native vegetation and is well setback from waterways.  
 

Siting of the dwelling centrally on the subject land avoids potential environmental 
risks outlined within Clause 02.03-3 Environmental risks and amenity. Areas 
mapped as being subject to potential erosion on the property have been avoided 
and the setback from Great Alpine Road limits exposure to areas of higher 
bushfire risk.  
 

 
Extent of EMO over the subject land 

 
The subject land is not farming land of strategic significance and permanent 
occupation of the property will allow the land to be better managed and returned 
to productive agriculture after the 2019/20 bushfire event, as encouraged by 
Clause 02.03-4 Natural resource management.  

Proposed 
dwelling site 



East Gippsland Shire Council 

  21188-09 Report 

 Page 8 

Farming Zone 1 
 
The subject land is contained within the Farming Zone 1 under the East 
Gippsland Planning Scheme.  
 

 
Planning scheme zone mapping (Source: VicPlan) 

 
The proposed use and development of a dwelling is not inconsistent with the 
purposes of the zone. Providing permanent occupation of a dwelling on the 
subject land will assist to return the property to productive farmland and retains 
population to support the rural community of Sarsfield.  
 
The proposed dwelling meets the requirements of 35.07-2: 

• Access to the dwelling is provided via an all-weather road with 
dimensions adequate to accommodate emergency vehicles.  

• The dwelling will be connected to an onsite wastewater treatment system 
which is capable of treating and retaining wastewater on the lot.  

• An alternative potable water supply with adequate storage for domestic 
use as well as for fire fighting purposes will service the dwelling.  

• The dwelling will be connected to an alternative energy source.  
 
Decision Guidelines 
 
The proposal addresses the decision guidelines, and the following commentary 
is provided: 

• The subject land is capable of accommodating the proposed dwelling and 
will utilise the existing wastewater system.  

• Establishing a permanent dwelling on the subject land will allow for 
ongoing occupation of the land enabling sustainable land management to 
return the land to productive farmland.  

• Use of the land for a dwelling is compatible with the neighbouring flower 
farms (also developed with dwellings) and the eastern grazing property.  

Subject 
land 
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• The subject land will not be permanently lost to agricultural production.  

• Nearby agricultural uses will not be limited by the use of the subject land 
for a dwelling as the adjoining agricultural uses are relatively benign. 

• The property has proven to be able to sustain an agricultural use.  

• The proposal will not result in the fragmentation of agricultural land.  

• There are agricultural activities undertaken on adjoining properties 
however, the activities are less intensive than large commercial farming 
operations and are unlikely to detrimentally impact the proposed dwelling.  

• Water quality of the area will be maintained through the use of the existing 
wastewater system.  

• There will be no adverse impact on native flora as a result of the 
development with no native vegetation to be removed.  

• The proposed dwelling being well setback from the Great Alpine Road and 
having a simple and smaller design will maintain the visual appearance of 
the tourist route.  

• Existing access to the Great Alpine Road will be utilised.  

 
Design and Development Overlay 7 
 
The subject land is contained within the Design and Development Overlay 7.  
 

  
Design and Development Overlay (DDO7) (Source: VicPlan) 

Schedule 7 of the Overlay is Highway Corridors, Princes Highway & Great Alpine 
Road. The proposed development of a dwelling meets the objectives and 
decision guidelines of the schedule:   

• The subject land enjoys existing access to the Great Alpine Road which 
will be used by the permanent dwelling. 

Proposed 
dwelling site 
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• Siting of the dwelling well setback from the highway corridor (approx. 
240m) and screened behind roadside vegetation will reduce the visual 
impact of the dwelling. 

• No native vegetation will be impacted by the proposed development.  

• Given the proposed permanent dwelling will replace a temporary dwelling 
there will be no additional traffic generation by the proposed use.  

• The proposed dwelling will have a small building footprint, is single storey 
in height and will utilise muted colours maintaining the visual amenity and 
character of the area.   

 
Clause 52.02 Easements, Restrictions and Reserves 
 
In accordance with Clause 52.02 Easements, Restrictions and Reserves a permit 
is required before a person proceeds under Section 23 of the Subdivision Act 
1988 to vary a restriction.  
 
The Subdivision Act 1988 defines a restriction as follows: 
 

Restriction means a restrictive covenant or a restriction which can 
be registered, or recorded in the Register under the Transfer of 
Land Act 1958. 

 
Before deciding on an application, the responsible authority (Council) must 
consider the interests of affected people, resulting in the need for the application 
to be given public notice to all owners of land within Plan of Subdivision 326729C, 
displaying a notice on the site and placing a notice in the local newspaper.   
 
It is considered the proposed variation of the covenant that will result in a 
permanent dwelling on the subject land will not result in detriment to owners of 
land benefited by the restriction:  

• The location of the permanent dwelling will not alter from the current 
location of the temporary dwelling. The dwelling location is advantageous, 
being well setback from neighbouring dwellings and screened by 
vegetation. 

• The dwelling siting on the subject land is setback from neighbouring 
dwellings and is of a lower height which does not dominate the landscape 
and maintains the amenity enjoyed by the covenant beneficiaries.  

• No unreasonable overlooking or overshadowing will occur given the 
context of the area and the reduction of the covenant stipulated floor area.  

• Colours and finishes of the dwelling are of natural and muted tones and 
with a smaller floor area reduces the visual appearance of the building.  

• A dwelling with a floor area less than 112 square metres does not result in 
an inappropriate built form or a lesser architectural outcome.   

 
  








































